the audited combined carve-out balance sheet of Cox as of December 31, 2017. The full-year unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income for the
year ended December 31, 2017, combines the audited condensed consolidated statement of income for Koppers for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 and
the audited combined carve-out statement of income of Cox for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information, the consolidated financial statements of Koppers and related notes thereto as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017 contained in
Koppers Annual Report on Form 10-K and the combined carve-out financial statements of Cox Industries, Inc. – Industrial Group and Brokerage Group as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2017 included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Amendment No. 1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed on June 25, 2018.

PF-1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2017 (dollars in millions)

Koppers

Historical  Cox Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 60.3 $ 1.2 $ -  $ 61.5
Accounts receivable - net of allowance  159.2  15.3  (1.2) (1)  173.3
Income tax receivable  1.7  -  -   1.7
Inventories, net  236.9  26.1  4.1 (2)  267.1
Other current assets  48.6  0.6  (0.2) (1)  49.0

Total current assets  506.7  43.2  2.7   552.6
Property, plant and equipment, net  328.0  14.7  3.6 (3)  346.3
Goodwill  188.2  0.9  96.3 (4)  285.4
Identifiable intangible assets, net  129.6  4.3  51.8 (5)  185.7
Deferred tax assets  18.4  -  -   18.4
Related party note receivable  -  4.5  (4.5) (6)  -
Other assets  29.3  0.3  (0.4) (6)  29.2

Total assets $ 1,200.2 $ 67.9 $ 149.5  $ 1,417.6

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 141.9 $ 8.6 $ (0.9) (7) $ 149.6
Accrued liabilities  127.9  5.8  1.0 (8)  134.7
Dividends payable  -  0.4  (0.4) (9)  -
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt  11.4  28.9  (18.9) (10)  21.4

Total current liabilities  281.2  43.7  (19.2)   305.7
Long-term debt  665.6  1.9  194.7 (10)  862.2
Postretirement liabilities  46.3  -  -   46.3
Deferred tax liabilities  7.3  -  -   7.3
Other long-term liabilities  94.0  -  0.3 (11)  94.3

Total liabilities $ 1,094.4 $ 45.6 $ 175.8  $ 1,315.8

Equity
Shareholders' equity  99.9  22.3  (26.3) (12)  95.9
Noncontrolling interests  5.9  -  -   5.9

Total equity  105.8  22.3  (26.3)   101.8
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,200.2 $ 67.9 $ 149.5  $ 1,417.6

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

PF-2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 (dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Koppers

Historical  Cox Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,475.5 $ 147.1 $ (5.6) (13) $ 1,617.0
Cost of sales, excluding items below  1,154.1  115.7  (1.4) (14)  1,268.4
Depreciation and amortization  49.8  3.2  4.2 (15)  57.2
Impairment and restructuring charges  16.2  -  -   16.2
Loss on pension settlement  10.0  -  -   10.0
Selling, general and administrative  133.3  17.6  (1.2) (16)  149.7
Operating profit  112.1  10.6  (7.2)   115.5
Other income  4.0  0.6  (0.1) (17)  4.5
Interest expense  42.5  0.6  9.0 (18)  52.1
Loss on extinguishment of debt  13.3  -  -   13.3
Income before income taxes  60.3  10.6  (16.3)   54.6
Income tax provision (benefit)  29.0  -  (2.6) (19)  26.4
Income from continuing operations  31.3  10.6  (13.7)   28.2
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  1.4  -  -   1.4
Net income from continuing operations attributable
   to Koppers $ 29.9 $ 10.6 $ (13.7)  $ 26.8
Weighted average shares outstanding
   (in thousands)

Basic  20,754   20,754
Diluted  22,000   22,000

Net income per share from continuing operations
Basic $ 1.44   $ 1.29
Diluted $ 1.36   $ 1.22

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

PF-3

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presented is based on the historical audited consolidated financial information of Koppers and